

DETERMINATION

Fair Work Act 2009 s.157—variation of modern award

Expense-related allowances 2019

(AM2019/9)

AIR PILOTS AWARD 2010

[MA000046]

Airline operations

JUSTICE ROSS, PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT HATCHER COMMISSIONER HAMPTON

SYDNEY, 20 JUNE 2019

Expense-related allowances.

- A. Pursuant to s.157 of the *Fair Work Act 2009*, the above award is varied as follows:
- 1. By deleting the amount "\$1967" appearing in clause 19.4 and inserting "\$2005".
- 2. By deleting the amount "\$19.76" appearing in clause 19.8(b) and inserting "\$20.10".
- 3. By deleting the amount "\$87.63" appearing in clause 19.8(c) and inserting "\$89.13".
- 4. By deleting the amount "\$125.83" appearing in clause 19.8(d) and inserting "\$127.98".
- 5. By deleting the table appearing in clause 19.8(e) and inserting the following:

	Allowance
	\$
0630-0800 hours	28.05
1200-1330 hours	31.43
1800-2000 hours	54.03
Incidentals	20.10

- 6. By deleting the amount "\$96.33" appearing in clause 19.8(f) and inserting "\$97.98".
- 7. By deleting the amounts "\$81,009" and "\$291,632" appearing in clause 22.11(a) and inserting "\$82,591" and "\$297,328" respectively.

- 8. By deleting the amounts "\$810.09" and "\$486.04" appearing in clause 22.11(d) and inserting "\$825.91" and "\$495.53" respectively.
- 9. By deleting the amount "\$112.91" appearing in clause C.4.2 and inserting "\$114.84".
- 10. By deleting the amount "\$96.33" appearing in clause C.4.3 and inserting "\$97.98".
- 11. By deleting the amounts "\$19.76" and "\$43.48" appearing in clause C.4.4 and inserting "\$20.10" and "\$44.22" respectively.
- 12. By deleting the amounts "\$27.19", "\$30.46" and "\$52.37" appearing in clause C.4.5(a) and inserting "\$28.05", "\$31.43" and "\$54.03" respectively.
- 13. By deleting the amount "\$125.83" appearing in clause C.4.6 and inserting "\$127.98".
- 14. By deleting the amount "\$30.36" appearing in clause E.4.2(c) and inserting "\$30.88".
- 15. By deleting the amounts "\$27.19", "\$30.46" and "\$52.37" appearing in clause E.5.6(b)(ii) and inserting "\$28.05", "\$31.43" and "\$54.03" respectively.
- 16. By deleting the amount "\$20.75" appearing in clause E.5.6(c) and inserting "\$21.41".
- 17. By deleting the amount "\$20.75" appearing in clause E.5.6(d) and inserting "\$21.41".
- 18. By deleting the amount "\$22.60" appearing in clause E.5.6(f) and inserting "\$22.99".
- 19. By deleting the amount "\$31.60" appearing in clause E.6.4(c) and inserting "\$32.14".
- 20. By deleting the amounts "\$5.20" and "\$1.86" appearing clause E.6.6(c)(i) and inserting "\$5.29" and "\$1.89" respectively.
- B. This determination comes into operation from 1 July 2019. In accordance with s.165(3) of the *Fair Work Act 2009* this determination does not take effect until the start of the first full pay period that starts on or after 1 July 2019.

PRESIDENT

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer